Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## HOUSE BILL NO. 1105 with Senate Amendments HOUSE BILL NO. 1105

## Introduced by

Industry, Business and Labor Committee

(At the request of the Public Service Commission)

- 1 A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 14 of section 49-21-01.7 and section
- 2 49-21-25 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to numbering resource authority and
- 3 unauthorized telecommunications services.

## 4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

5 SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 14 of section 49-21-01.7 of the North Dakota
6 Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

- Investigate and resolve numbering issues relating to assignment of NII dialing
   codes and resolve numbering resource conservation administration and area code
   assignment issues in accordance with the federal communication commission's
   numbering resource orders. The commission's jurisdiction with regard to
- 10 <u>numbering resource orders.</u> The commission's jurisdiction with regard to
- numbering resource conservation administration is limited to those prefixes that
   are unassigned on January 1, 2005.
- SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. Section 49-21-25 of the North Dakota Century Code is
  amended and reenacted as follows:

15 49-21-25. Competitive local exchange companies. All competitive local exchange 16 companies are subject to the requirements of this chapter regarding purchase of essential 17 telecommunications services, section 49-21-01.4; access code number usage, section 49-21-01.5; call identification services, section 49-21-01.6; cross-subsidization, section 18 19 49-21-02.2; unauthorized telecommunications service, section 49-21-02.4; price schedules, sections 49-21-04 and 49-21-05; price complaints, section 49-21-06; discrimination, section 20 21 49-21-07; dialing parity, section 49-21-08.1; connections, sections 49-21-09 and 49-21-10; 22 refunds, section 49-21-10.1; and quality of service, section 49-21-10.2.